consequent amendments to the Memorandum of Association of the Bank by passing the 
following special resolutions: 

“RESOLVED THAT, pursuant to Section 85 of the Companies Act, 2017 (“Act”) and subject to 
compliance with all requirements under applicable laws, the increase in the authorized share 
capital of the Bank from PKR 15,000,000,000/- (Pakistani Rupees Fifteen Billion only) divided into 
1,500,000,000 ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pakistani Rupees Ten only) each, to PKR 
20,000,000,000/- (Pakistani Rupees twenty Billion only) divided into 2,000,000,000 ordinary 
shares of PKR 10/- (Pakistani Rupees Ten only) each, be and is hereby approved.”

[...]

of PKR 10/- each). No right or interest of any member shall be jeopardized or negatively impacted 
as a consequence of the proposed increase in authorized capital. 

Existing authorized share capital 

The existing authorized share capital of the Bank is PKR 15,000,000,000/- (Pakistani Rupees Fifteen 
Billion only) divided into 1,500,000,000 ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pakistani Rupees Ten only) each. 

Amount with which authorized share capital is proposed to be increased 

The authorized share capital is proposed to be increased to PKR 20,000,000,000/- (Pakistani Rupees